

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
CHARLES R. SHEPHERD, DANNY V.
RUDE; ROBERT SCOTT DILLARD; AND
RICKEY MACKEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FLUOR CORPORATION, FLUOR
INTERCONTINENTAL, INC.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:13-cv-02428-JD

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Steven A. Engel
(*pro hac vice* application forthcoming)
Michael H. McGinley
(*pro hac vice* application forthcoming)
Dechert LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 261-3369
Facsimile: (202) 261-3333
steven.engel@dechert.com
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

Stephen M. Cox
(Fed. ID No. 6913)
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.
202 E. Main St.
Suite 201
Rock Hill, SC 29730
Telephone: (803) 325-2910
Facsimile: (803) 325-2929
scox@robinsonbradshaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

December 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions of the False Claims Act Are Unconstitutional.....	4
A. By Enabling Self-Appointed Relators to Exercise Core Executive Power, the False Claims Act’s <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Violate Article II.	5
1. The Framers’ Understanding of Executive Power Predated the Constitution. ...	5
2. Article II Vests All Executive Power in the President.....	6
B. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Violate the Appointments Clause.....	8
C. By Allowing Unharmd Relators to Infringe on the Executive’s Enforcement Authority, the False Claims Act’s <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Violate the Take Care Clause....	14
1.The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Allow Private Actors to Commandeer and Override the Executive’s Enforcement Discretion.	14
2. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Interfere with the Executive’s Ability to Execute the Laws.....	17
II. History Cannot Salvage the <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions’ Affront to Article II’s Text.....	18
A. Abuses in Early English <i>Qui Tam</i> Practice Led to Its Decline.....	19
B. Early Congressional Enactments Do Not Support the Constitutionality of the False Claims Act’s <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions.....	21
C. The Civil War Era Statutes Cannot Save the Constitutionality of the False Claims Act.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9, 11
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	9
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1869).....	8, 18
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 6, 12
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	2, 11
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792).....	23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	15, 17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	3, 15, 24

<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>King v. Burnell</i> , Carth. 478 (K.B. 1700)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	8
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	22, 25
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) (Story, J.).....	7, 13, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. Univ. of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)	2, 8, 24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	13, 17
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1927).....	6
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	3, 18, 21, 23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 276 (1964).....	23
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1720 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	2, 15
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	12, 21
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010).....	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	7, 12
<i>Springer v. Gov. of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. GE</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. (9 Otto) 508 (1878).....	12
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	23
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	8
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888).....	10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	17
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	12, 19, 20, 22

United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.,
 2023 WL 8027309 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2023)12, 21

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York,
 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 *passim*

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 24, 8, 26

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 *passim*

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)9, 25

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)4, 9, 17

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)11, 17, 18, 24

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)13, 25

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)25

Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 14521

Act of Feb. 25, 1791, 1 Stat. 19121

Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 131.....21

Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29.....21

Act of Mar. 2, 1863, 12 Stat. 696.....23

Act of Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 215.....21

Act of May 31, 1790, 1 Stat. 124.....21

Act of Sept. 1, 1789, 1 Stat. 5521

Act of Sept. 2, 1789, 1 Stat. 6521

5 Edw. 3, ch. 5 (1331) (Eng.).....19

12 Edw. 2, ch. 6 (1318) (Eng.).....19

18 Eliz., ch. 5 (1576) (Eng.).....	20
31 Eliz., ch. 5 (1589) (Eng.).....	20
1 Hen. 8, ch. 4 (1509) (Eng.)	20
21 Jac. I, ch. 28 (1623) (Eng.).....	20
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Congress (1789).....	7, 21
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	2
5 Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgement of the Law</i> (7th ed. 1832)	6
J. Randy Beck, <i>The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 539 (2000)	19, 20, 24
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	6, 8, 14
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	6
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	5, 6
James T. Blanch, <i>Constitutionality of the False Claims Act’s Qui Tam Provisions</i> , 16 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 701 (1993).....	11, 17
John T. Boese & Douglas W. Baruch, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 4.11 (5th ed. 2023).....	16
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President’s Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994).....	22
3 Sir Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (4th ed. 1797).....	20
1 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007)	7
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 956 (1863).....	24
131 Cong. Rec. 22322 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 1985)	16
132 Cong. Rec. 22339 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1986).....	16
132 Cong. Rec. 29322 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1986)	17
<i>Constituionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

Edward S. Corwin, <i>The President: Office and Powers 1787–1957</i> (4th ed. 1957).....	10
2 Timothy Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law-dictionary</i> (1765).....	10
<i>False Claims Act Amendments: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law and Gov’t Rels. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 99th Cong. 330</i> (1986).....	16
The Federalist No. 21 (Alexander Hamilton).....	15
The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton).....	11
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison).....	11
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	14
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton).....	7
The Federalist No. 72 (Alexander Hamilton).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	16
Steve France, <i>The Private War on Pentagon Fraud</i> , 76 A.B.A. J. 46 (Mar. 1990).....	25
4 William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1924).....	19, 20
8 Legal Observer No. 204 (1834).....	19
Letter from James Madison to President Monroe (Dec. 27, 1817), in 3 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1865).....	22
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises on Civil Government</i> (George Routledge & Sons ed., 1884).....	5, 6, 14
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	10
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	2
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Against the Profit Motive: The Salary Revolution in American Government, 1780–1940</i> (2013).....	13
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Chief Prosecutor</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 521 (2005).....	20
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1825).....	14
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	24

The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress,
20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996).....2

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics—Overview* (Feb. 7, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3N3x9cm>25

2 Noah Webster, *American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828).....10

Leonard D. White, *The Federalists* (1956).....22

Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, *Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?*, 102
Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004).....22
